BIDDER CHECKLIST (MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH BID)

Failure to submit the documents below shall result in the Bidder being deemed by the Town as an unresponsive bidder.

All Bidders must acknowledge they have submitted the documents below with the Bid.

,	
<u>X</u>	Submitted Bid Form and Acknowledgement of Addenda
X	Fair Practices Affidavit
<u>X</u>	Affidavit of Organization
<u>X</u>	Organizational Structure, Claims, and Suits
X	Statement of License Certificate
X	List of Subcontractors Form
<u>X</u>	References Form
<u>X</u>	Work Plan
<u>X</u>	Drug-Free Workplace Certification
X	Equal Employment Opportunity
X	Participation in E-Verify Program
X	Scrutinized Companies Certification
X	Compliance with Foreign Entity Laws Affidavit
X	Anti-Human Trafficking Affidavit
X	Public Entity Crimes Certification
X	Signed W9
<u>X</u>	Checklist

BID SHEET AND ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IFB #25-094 LOIS AVENUE MUNICIPAL DOCK REPLACEMENT (MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH BID)

The undersigned Contractor declares that the only person or parties interested in this Invitation for Bid (IFB) as principals are those named herein, that this bid is made without any understanding, contract, or connection with any other person, firm, or corporation providing a bid for the same purpose and that this bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. The Contractor understands that this bid must be manually signed in ink, otherwise it will be considered unresponsive and subject to rejection.

The undersigned Contractor represents that the Contractor accepts, and that this bid complies with, the IFB Documents and that the Contractor has carefully examined the IFB Documents for the designated work. Contractor affirms that Contractor has carefully examined the location of the designated work and, from its own investigations, is satisfied as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and the quantity of materials, the kind and extent of equipment and other facilities needed for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties that may be encountered, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.

The undersigned Contractor proposes, and agrees if this bid is accepted, that it will contract with the Town to provide all necessary machinery, tools, software, labor, apparatus, and other means necessary to do all the work, and furnish all the materials and equipment specified or referred to in the IFB Documents in the manner and time herein prescribed, and according to the requirements of the Town as therein set forth.

Under provisions of Chapter 112, Florida Statutes, Contractor must disclose with bid the name of any officer, director, or agent who is also an employee of the Town of Longboat Key. Contractor must disclose on an attachment (provided by Contractor) entitled "Submitted Bid Conflict of Interest" the name of any Town employee who owns, directly or indirectly, a five percent (5%) or more interest in the Contractor's firm or any of its branches, or in the firm of any subcontractor to this bid. Absence of such an attachment represents Contractor's certification of no such employee.

The undersigned Contractor understands that the Town reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informalities and minor irregularities in any bid. The Contractor agrees that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days after the scheduled IFB opening.

Contractor acknowledges receipt of the following addenda issued during the solicitation period; the cost of which, if any, is included in bid pricing. If an addendum is issued, the Addendum Acknowledgement below must be submitted with the Bid Submittal at the time and due date of the bid.

ADDENDUM#	ADDENDUM DATE		
1	May 30th 2025		
)		

Having carefully examined the IFB Documents, Contractor agrees to the terms contained therein and proposes to furnish all labor, material, and equipment for the entire work for the TOTAL BID and to execute an agreement for work, insurance certifications, and other instruments or documents as specified or included in the IFB Documents, and will completely perform the work in strict accordance with the terms of the IFB Documents

Item No. & Description	Number of Units	Unit s	Unit Price	Subtotal
Mobilization & Demobilization	1	L.S.	\$ 14,580	\$ 14,580
Reconstruction of Dock	1	L.S.	\$420,740.69	\$ 420,740.69
Environmental Protection	1	L.S.	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000
Site Restoration	1	L.S.	\$ 2550	\$ 2,550
			Total Bid	\$ 452,870.6

Seventy dollars and 100 (sixty nine cents)

The undersigned Contractor acknowledges that work to be performed shall conform to all Town codes and regulations. Work must be accomplished in a professional manner and meet all standards of any professional trade requiring a license and or permit.

Marhara Controcting Contractor Name	Kush Mutaerdis
	Authorized Signature
1220 Sleepy Hollow Road	Kristin Montauredes
Mailing Address	Name (Printed)
Mexico Beach, FL 32456	Dwner
City, State and Zip Code	Title (Printed)
(850) 899-3425	Marharex @ quail.com
(Area Code) Telephone Number	Email Address
6/11/2025	

Date

FAIR PRACTICES AFFIDAVIT (MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH BID)

Each Contractor submitting a bid must complete the following affidavit: COUNTY OF STATE OF makes oath that: (Name of owner, partner, officer, representative, agent) (1) She/he is Athe Contractor that (Title: owner, partner, officer, representative) has submitted the attached bid; (2) She/he is fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached bid and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such bid; (3) Such bid is genuine and is not a collusive or sham bid; (4) Neither the said Contractor nor any of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, employees or parties in interest, has in any way colluded, conspired, or agreed, directly or indirectly with any other Contractor, firm or person to submit a collusive or sham bid in connection with the contract for which the attached bid has been submitted or to refrain from bidding in connection with such contract, or has in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion or communication or conference with any other Contractor, firm or person to fix the price or prices in the attached bid of any other Contractor, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance or unlawful agreement any advantage against the Town of Longboat Key or any person interested in the proposed contract or the proceeds thereof; (5) The undersigned has not given or donated or promised to give or donate directly or indirectly to any official or employee of the Engineer, or the Town of Longboat Key, or the Town of Longboat Key Commissioners, or to anyone else for his benefit any sum of money or other thing of value for aid in assistance in obtaining this contract: and (6) The price or prices quoted in the attached bid are fair and proper and are not tainted by any collusion, conspiracy, connivance or unlawful agreement on the part of the Contractor or any of its agents, representatives, owners, employees, or parties in interest, including the undersigned. Subscribed and sworn to before me day of Jinp She/he is personally known to me or has produc as identification and who did take an oath. (Signature of Notary) (Commission Number & Commission Exp

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM, IF A CORPORATION

STATE OF POUNTY OF BAY
The foregoing instruments was acknowledged before me this
10-12-25 By: Kyslu Montaleids
(Date) (Name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent)
On behalf of the corporation, pursuant to the powers conferred upon said officer or agent by the corporation. He/she personally appeared before me at the time of notarization and is personally known to me or has produced as identification and did certify to have knowledge of the matters stated in the foregoing instrument and certified the same to be true in all respects.
Subscribed and sworn to for affirmed) before me this 12 day of Jone 202 5000 RAMIRES
Commission Number: HH 2978/4 WINDTAGE POLICE
Veyonica Rodriguez Commission expiration date: 8/4/26 August 4, 2026 P
(Name of Notary typed, printed or stamped)
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM, IF A PARTNERSHIP
STATE OFCOUNTY OF
The foregoing instruments was acknowledged before me this
(Date) By: (Name of acknowledging partner or agent)
(Date) (Name of acknowledging partner or agent)
On behalf of the partnership, pursuant to the powers conferred upon said officer or agent by the corporation. He/she personally appeared before me at the time of notarization and is personally known to me or has produced as identification and did certify to have knowledge of the matters stated in the foregoing instrument and certified the same to be true in all respects.
Subscribed and swom to (or affirmed) before me this
(Official Notary Signature and Notary Seal)
Commission expiration date:
(Name of Notary typed, printed or stamped)
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM, IF AN INDIVIDUAL
STATE OFCOUNTY OF
The foregoing instruments was acknowledged before me this
By:
(Date) (Name acknowledging)
Who personally appeared before me at the time of notarization and is personally known to me or has produced as identification and did certify to have knowledge of the matters stated in the
foregoing instrument and certified the same to be true in all respects.
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this
(Official Notary Signature and Notary Seal)
(Name of Notary typed, printed or stamped) Commission expiration date:

ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE, CLAIMS, AND SUITS (MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH BID)

<u>ORGANIZATION</u>
BIDDER NAME, ADDRESS: Marharex Contracting 1270 Study Hollow Food Mexico Brach, FL 32456
PHONE # (850) 999-3425
E-MAIL ADDRESS MANNAGE QMAIL LOM
Type of Business Corporation LLC
How many years in business: 5
How many years in business under the present business name:
Under what other or former names has your organization operated: MOYMOY EXCOVATING & LANDSCAPINA
If a corporation, answer the following:
Date of incorporation: 10 22 2020 State of incorporation: Florida President's name: Krishn Wontauvedo Vice president's name(s): Secretary's name:
Treasurer's name:
If a partnership or joint venture, answer the following:
Date of organization: Type of partnership (if applicable): Name(s) of general partners:
If individually owned, answer the following:
Date of organization: Name of owner:

BIDDER NAME, ADDRESS: Mar harex Contracting
Has your organization ever failed to complete any work awarded to it?
NOYES (details attached)
Are there any judgments, claims, and arbitration proceedings or suits pending or outstanding against your organization or officers?
NOYES (details attached)
Has your organization filed any lawsuits or requested arbitration with regard to construction contracts within the last five (5) years?
NOYES (details attached)
Has your organization been named as a defendant or brought in as a party to any lawsuits within the last five (5) years?
YES (details attached)
Within the last five (5) years, has any officer or principal of your organization ever been an officer or principal of another organization when it failed to complete a construction contract?
NOYES (details attached)

<u>CLAIMS AND SUITS</u> (if the answer to any of the questions below is yes, please attach details).

STATEMENT OF LICENSE CERTIFICATE (MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH BID)

Qualifying Firm Name: Maria Monta	wedes	
Authorized Firm Qualifying Licensed Person	Marharex Contracting	
FL General Contractor or Marine License # CBC12171214		
Attach Copy of License		

THE OFFICIAL SITE OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS & PROFESSIONAL REGULATION



Plonds

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

7:39:06 PM 6/11/2025

ONLINE SERVICES

Apply for a License

Verify a Licensee

View Food & Lodging Inspections

Main Address:

County:

File a Complaint

Continuing Education Course Search

View Application Status

Find Exam Information

Unlicensed Activity Search

AB&T Delinquent Invoice & Activity List Search

LICENSEE DETAILS

HOME

CONTACT US MY ACCOUNT

Licensee Information

Name:

MARHAREX CONTRACTING LLC (DBA Name) MONTAUREDES, MARIA KAY (Primary Name) **MEXICO BEACH Florida 32456** 1220 SLEEPY HOLLOW ROAD

GULF

License Information

Certified Building Contractor Current, Active Cert Building CBC1268126 08/21/2024 08/31/2026 License Number: Licensure Date: License Type: Expires: Status: Rank:

Qualification Effective Special Qualifications

08/21/2024	
Construction Business	

Alternate Names

View Related License Information

SUBCONTRACTORS (MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH BID)

List each subcontractor the bidder proposes to use in performing the Work. Describe the portion of the Work to be performed by each subcontractor.

Subcontractor, Address, Phone Number	Work to be Performed
All work will be	
completed in-house	
Chropatra in Thuse	

REFERENCES FOR BIDDER EXPERIENCE (MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH BID)

Please provide three (3) reference projects for construction projects of similar size and scope performed within last five (5) years. References must apply to projects completed by the Bidder as Prime Contractor.

Projects similar in size and scope shall be projects involving work in and around environmental wetlands, within an Outstanding Florida Water (OFW) and in active public parks. Reference information must be current with the name and telephone number of a responsible entity for each project cited.

Attach additional sheets as needed.

REFERENCE PROJECT 1 est Dune Walkover Project Name: 0 Project Owner: Ma Contact Name: 2rin Address: 33 State: Telephone: Project cost: Start date & end date: Omplete almoliton Summary of work performed: **REFERENCE PROJECT 2** Project Name: DOCKSIDE MACINA Contact Name: M Project Owner: Private Address: 4102 City: MEXIM State: Telephone: Project cost: Start date & end date: marina Summary of work performed:

REFERENCE PROJECT 3	
Project Name: Phred Ring PMF	
Project Owner: MKM AUGUAN MAST VICTOR Contact Name: MAY	ia Montauredes
Address: 1901 NW 23rd Blvd	
City: GRANTUIL State: FL	
Telephone: <u>\$50-\$55-4663</u> Email: <u>MUM Flo</u>	oustructioned of mail. com
Project cost:	
Start date & end date: 10/24 - 2/12	ACCIOCA - OPILA -OAK
Summary of work performed: Rebuild Repair boardwales 1	mygh nawe fare
The undersigned guarantees the accuracy and truth of the informa Bidder's Name:	tion provided herein.
Dy	Iner
(name)	(title)
Signature: Www. Mukautho	

WORK PLAN (MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH BID)

Provide a detailed construction sequence and schedule, depicting each major task to complete the project successfully and on-time.

The plan should include a brief description of the proposed methods of mobilization / demobilization, the development, use, and protection of access areas; and the transport and delivery of construction materials to the site.



Work Plan

Upon receiving the notice to proceed, we will start facilitating the mobilization process. All equipment needed to perform the scope of work will be hauled from our office to the job site maintained and ready to work. This entire process should take roughly 3 days. All material will be purchased and hauled to the job site ready to be installed. This process will vary depending on when certain material is needed, however most material will be delivered and placed into the appropriate staging area within a few days. Our team will then mobilize, bringing all tools necessary to complete the job. Before starting the on-site work, our team will take the necessary precautions on the site and set up any protection barriers needed. This is an ongoing process to constantly ensure that the area is always protected; however, the initial set up will be about a day. These items may include turbidity curtain, slit fence, cones, and caution tape.

Our team on site will start by removing the old dock and haul it off to be disposed of. Once the refuse period is over, this will complete major milestone number one. This process should take around one week to complete. Once the old dock is disposed of, the team will then start to install pilings, build frame, decking, benches and all dock accessories within the plans. This process will take about eight weeks to complete, depending on unforeseen problems and weather events. This will be the second major milestone. Finally, the team will do a final clean up and start to demobilize by hauling off all equipment that is not being used anymore. This process will take roughly three days. This will be the final milestone showing the work is complete. The site will be cleaned up of all material, equipment, debris, and protection barriers. The area will then be ready and able to be opened for use.

DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION (MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH BID)

Identical Tie Bids: Preference shall be given to businesses with drug free workplace programs. If two or more bids are equal with respect to price, quantity, and service then a bid received from a business that certifies that it has implemented a drug free workplace program shall be given preference in the award process. Established procedures for processing tie bids will be followed if all or none of the tied vendors have or do not have a drug free workplace program (Florida Statutes Section 287.087). In order to have a drug free workplace program, a business shall:

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the action that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug free workplace, and available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendre to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five days after such conviction.
- 5. Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this business complies fully with the above requirements.

BIDDER:	Marharex Contracting
	Print or type name of entity
	By: Hisla Mutacedes
	Signature Kristin Montawedes
	Print or type name
	Print or type title

Drug Free Workplace Certification, page 2 of 2

State of Florida, County of Sarasota	2895
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this /2 da KYLSTIN HANG MONTAUYCOCS , who is personally Florida DYLUCYS LICCUSE as identification and who did (did not)	y known to me or who has produced
before me that he executed the same for the purposes therein express	ed on behalf of said corporation.
NOTARY PUBLIC Veronica Rodyi'g Typed Name Commission Expires:	My Comm. Expires August 4, 2026 August 4, 20

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY (MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH BID)

The Town of Longboat Key is an Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer.

Pursuant to Executive Order 11346 as amended, you are advised that under the provisions of government contracting, contractors and subcontractors are obliged to take affirmative action to provide equal employment opportunity without regard to race, creed, color, national origin, age or sex.

CERTIFICATION BY PROPOSED PRIME OR SUBCONTRACTOR REGARDING EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

This certification is authorized pursuant to Executive Order 11246, Part II, Section 203(b), (30 F. R. 12319-15). Any bidder or prospective contractor, or any of the proposed subcontractors, shall state as an initial part of the bid or negotiations of the contract whether it has participated in any previous contract or subcontract subject to the equal opportunity clause; and, if so, whether it has filed all compliance reports due under applicable instructions.

Where the certification indicated that the prime or subcontractor has not filed a compliance report due under applicable instruction, such contractor shall be required to submit a compliance report.

(Signature of Bidder)

(Signature of Bidder)

Phone # 850 899-3425 Email MAY MAYCA AMAIL COM

Address: 1220 SILLPY HOLLW LOW MEXICO RIMH, FL 32456

1. Bidder has participated in a previous contract or subcontract, subject to the Equal Opportunity Clause: YES NO ...

2. Compliance Reports were required to be filed in connection with such contract or subcontract: NO ...

If YES, state what reports were filed and with what agency.

3. Bidder has filed all compliance reports due under applicable instructions: YES ...

NO

If answer to Item 3 is NO, please explain in detail on revise side of this certification.

PARTICIPATION IN E-VERIFY PROGRAM (MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH BID)

Contractor hereby certifies compliance with the following:

Pursuant to State of Florida Executive Order No.: 11-116, Contractor shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by Contractor while performing work or providing services for the Town of Longboat Key, FL. Contractor shall also include in any related subcontracts a requirement that subcontractors performing work or providing services for the Town of Longboat Key, FL, on its behalf utilize the E-Verify system to verify employment of all new employees hired by subcontractor.

CONTRACTOR:
Macharex Contracting Business Name
By: Www. Signature
Name: Krism Montauredes Printed
Title: Printed
Date: 6 11 2025

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES CERTIFICATION (MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH PROPOSAL)

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(A), FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	This sworn statement is submitted to 10Wh 0+ L0hah0at Key
	(print name of public entity)
	by Kristin Montauredes, owner
	(print individuals name and title)
	for Marharex Contractina
	(print name of entity submitting sworn statement)
	whose business address is: 1220 Steepy Hollow Road
	City, State and Zip MCXICO BLOON, FL 32456
	and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 94-4199138
	(If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement

- 2. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentations.
- 3. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 4. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
 - a. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime: or
 - b. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 5. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.

submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies.)
Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. (attach a copy of the final order)
I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THE FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.
STATE OF PUROL COUNTY OF BAY
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 12 day of Jul 2025
who is personally known to me or has produced
, who is personally known to me of has produced an oath and who did [did not] take an oath and
who acknowledged before me that he executed the same for the purposes therein expressed on behalf of said
corporation.
NOTARY PUBLIC: Veronica Rodi(que TAR) Notary Public Signature: Veronica Rodi(que TAR) Notary Public Signature: My Comm. Expires My Comm. Expires My Comm. Expires No. HH 297814 No. HH 297814 No. HH 297814

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FOREIGN ENTITY LAWS (MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH BID)

The undersigned, on behalf of the contractor listed below ("Entity"), hereby attests under penalty of perjury as follows:

- 1. Entity is not owned by the government of a foreign country of concern as defined in Section 287.138, Florida Statutes. (Source: § 287.138(2)(a), Florida Statutes)
- 2. The government of a foreign country of concern does not have a controlling interest in Entity. (Source: § 287.138(2)(b), Florida Statutes)
- 3. Entity is not organized under the laws of, and does not have a principal place of business in, foreign country of concern. (Source: § 287.138(2)(c), Florida Statutes)
- 4. Entity is not owned or controlled by the government of a foreign country of concern, as defined in Section 692.201, Florida Statutes. (Source: § 288.007(2), Florida Statutes)
- 5. Entity is not a partnership, association, corporation, organization, or other combination of persons organized under the laws of or having its principal place of business in a foreign country of concern, as defined in Section 692.201, Florida Statutes, or a subsidiary of such entity. (Source: § 288.007(2), Florida Statutes)
- 6. Entity is not a foreign principal, as defined in Section 692.201, Florida Statutes. (Source: § 692.202(5)(a)(1), Florida Statutes)
- 7. Entity is in compliance with all applicable requirements of Sections 692.202, 692.203, and 692.204, Florida Statutes.
- 8. (Only applicable if purchasing real property) Entity is not a foreign principal prohibited from purchasing the subject real property. Entity is either (a) not a person or entity described in Section 692.204(1)(a), Florida Statutes, or (b) authorized under Section 692.204(2), Florida Statutes, to purchase the subject property. Entity is in compliance with the requirements of Section 692.204, Florida Statutes. (Source: §§ 692.203(6)(a), 692.204(6)(a), Florida Statutes)
- 9. The undersigned is authorized to execute this affidavit on behalf of the Entity.

Date: <u>0</u> -12, 2025	Signature: <u>Yuslum Mattaclaus</u>
Entity: Marharex Contracting	Name: Kristin Montauredes
Title: <u>OWNEr</u>	
	fore me this 12 day of 500 2025 who is personally d who did (did not) take an oath and who acknowledge before me ein expressed on behalf of said corporation.
NOTARY PUBLIC:	RAMIREZ SIL
Typed Name: Veronico Rodnic	My Comm. Expired 2
Commission Expires: 8/1/2026	August 4, 2026 No. HH 297814
	OF FLORIDATION OF FLORIDATION

25-048 GMD ROW MAINTENANCE HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT – S. 787.06, FLORIDA STATUTES (MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH BID)

	Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Kristin Montauvedes.
	hereinafter referred to as the "Affiant," who after being duly sworn hereby swears or affirms as follows:
1.	Affiant is over eighteen years of age. The following information is given from Affiant's own personal knowledge.
2.	Affiant is an officer or representative of Marhartx Contracting a non-governmental entity, hereinafter referred to as the "Entity." Affiant is authorized to provide this affidavit on behalf of the Entity. The brightat Yy
3.	Affiant hereby attests, under penalty of perjury, that the Entity does not use coercion for 10wh of
3.	labor or services as defined in s.787.06, Florida Statutes. Long boot Ku
	FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. Signature of Affiant
	By: Kristin Montauredes For: Marharex Contracting As its: OWNER Dated: (0-17-75
Sworn	to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of physical presence or online notarization, this
12	day of Time, 2025, by Kristin Anna Hontowiedeson behalf of
Harl	MANCY Controcting, who is personally known to me or who has produced
	Edg Diwers Licenstas identification.
FION	Print Name: Verbnica Rodrig / Expires Notary Public of the State of - Old de 2 No. HH 297814 No. HH 297814
Му Со	mmission Expires: 8/4/2026

SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES CERTIFICATION (MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH BID) (Florida Statutes, Section 287.135)

		TION NU NAME: I			#25-094 Municipal	DOCK RE	EPLA	CEMENT		
The	unde	ersigned,	as	Owner			of	Marharex C	contracta	(the
Key,	Flori		tical	subdivisio		te of Flori	da, I	the following to by and on beh 287.135:		
(i))	the Contr	actor	is not on	the Scrutinized	d Companie	es wi	th Activities in S	iudan List, ar	nd
(ii)	the Contr Sector Li		is not on	the Scrutinized	d Companie	es wi	th Activities in th	ne Iran Petro	leum Energy
		(as both	such l	ists are cı	reated pursuar	nt to Florida	Stat	tutes, Section 2	15.473); and	
(ii	ii)				have busines a and Syria; a	•	ıs (as	that term is de	fined in Flori	ida Statutes,
(iv	(iv) the Contractor was not on either of the foregoing lists or conducting business operations in Coor Syria; and						ions in Cuba			
(v	')	the Contractor is fully aware of the penalties that may be imposed upon the Contractor for submitting false certification to the Town regarding the foregoing matters; and								
(v	ri)	the undersigned in duly authorized to execute this Certification.								
ATTE As to		tractor Na	me			CONT (Contr	irh	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	lchng	
(Sign	U/N ature	/ MAPA	JW.	reals		By: (S	ignat	<u>ure)</u>	<u>di/</u>	
						Its <u> </u>	MNI of Au	thorized Repre	sentative)	Security Control of the Control of t
M) (Prin	<u>lr(0</u> it or 7	Mont	CALLAN.	edes_		(Print	iSt or T	m Monta (ype Name)	uredes	
	Date: 6 11 2025 Seal: Date: 6 11 2025									



IFB 25-094 LOIS AVENUE MUNICIPAL DOCK REPLACEMENT ADDENDUM #1

Subject: QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS; ATTACHMENTS

Date: May 30, 2025

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM BY SIGNING BELOW AND SUBMITTING THIS EXECUTED DOCUMENT WITH THE BID.

Contractors are hereby notified that this Addendum shall become part of the submitted bid and the subsequent documents, if applicable.

The following items are issued to add to, modify, and clarify the IFB and all associated documents. Bids shall conform to the additions and revisions listed herein. These items shall have full force and effect as the IFB and all associated documents.

Contractor Name: Marharex Contracting
Address: 1220 Steepy Hollow Road Mexico Brach FL 32456
Phone: (850) 899-3425
Email: Marharexa grand. CDM
Authorized Signature: 4114 Mallal
Printed Authorized Name: Kasta Wantauvedes

BID BOND (MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH BID)

(hereinafter called the "Principal") and Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

(hereinafter called the "Surety"), a Corporation chartered and existing under the Laws of the State of lowa ______, and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, are held and firmly bound unto the Town of Longboat Key, Longboat Key, Florida, in the full and just sum of Five Percent of Total Amount Bid _______ doubt doubt doubt doubt doubt doubt doubt doubt states of America, to be paid upon demand of the Town, to which payment will and truly be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors administrators, successors, and assigned jointly and severally and firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal is about to submit, or has submitted to the Town, a Bid under Town of Longboat Key IFB 25-094 LOIS AVENUE MUNICIPAL DOCK REPLACEMENT;

WHEREAS, the Principal desires to file this Bond in lieu of a certified Bidder's check otherwise required to accompany this Bid Proposal;

NOW THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such if the Bid Proposal is accepted, the Principal shall, within ten (10) Days after the date of receipt of written Notice of Award of Contract, execute a Contract for the LOIS AVENUE MUNICIPAL DOCK REPLACEMENT PROJECT with the Town of Longboat Key, Florida, in accordance with the Principal's Bid and upon the terms, conditions and price set forth therein, in the form and manner contained in the contract documents and execute sufficient and satisfactory Labor and Material and Performance Bonds payable to Town, each in the amount of 100 percent (100%) of the total contract sum, in form and with surety satisfactory to said Town, then this obligation to be void, otherwise to be and remain in full force and virtue in law, and the surety shall, upon failure of the Principal to comply with any or all of the foregoing requirements within the time specified above, immediately pay to the aforesaid Town, upon demand, the amount of this Bond, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages.

In the event the numerical expression is omitted or expressed as less than five percent (5%) of the total bid price, this figure shall be assumed to be erroneously stated and this bid bond shall be binding upon the Principal and Surety in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total bid price.

				used these present	s to be duly
signed and sealed this _	11th	_ Day of	June	, 20_25	
MARHAREX CONTRAC	TING				
Principal					
by ## Seal/signature	udu				
Merchants Bonding Com	pany (Mu	ıtual)			
Surety					
by	/~				
Ryan Tash, Attorney-in-Fact (Atta seal/signature		Attorney)			
Countersigned Ryan Fash	_1~	/	_		
State of Florida			County of	Bay	
The foregoing instrumen	t was ac Anna	11/	/		
online notarization and	4		•		
				e an oath, and who	
that s/he executed the sa	ame for the	ne purposes	ARY SOURS	01.	z corporation.
SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBL H H 297614 8	ic 6/4/20	No. H	M. EXPOSE 14, 2026 H 297814	PRINT OR TYPE I	LAME
Commission Number & Expiration	n	THIS TATE	JBL ORIGINA		
			he bond, which	must be at least fi	ve percent (5%)

- 2. All Bonds signed by an agent must be accompanied by a certified copy of such agent's authority to act.
- 3. Attorney-in-fact who signs Bid Bonds or Contract Bonds must file with each bond a certified and effectively dated copy of their power of attorney.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual

who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California Sacramento 25 before me, Victoria Catherine Madore, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer) Ryan Tash personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. VICTORIA CATHERINE MADORE Notary Public - California Sacramento County Commission # 2512846 Comm. Expires Feb 22, 2029

(Seal)



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa, d/b/a Merchants National Indemnity Company (in California only) (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Christine Stradford; Katherine DuPont; Ryan Tash; Susan Fournier

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 3rd day of February , 2024

TIONA O NOING CON NOING CO

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.
d/b/a MERCHANTS NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY

President

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

On this 3rd day of February 2024, before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly swom did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



Penni Miller

Commission Number 787952 My Commission Expires January 20, 2027

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 11th day of

June

, 2025 .

TIONAL SOLING COMPONIES AND SECRETARY

Secretary

Secretary

DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS



Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Limited Liability Company
MARHAREX CONTRACTING LLC

Filing Information

Document Number

L20000002941

FEI/EIN Number

84-4199138

Date Filed

12/20/2019

State

FL

Status

ACTIVE

Last Event

LC NAME CHANGE

Event Date Filed

07/15/2024

Event Effective Date

10/22/2020

Principal Address

1220 Sleepy Hollow Road Mexico Beach, FL 32456

Changed: 02/23/2025

Mailing Address

1220 Sleepy Hollow Road Mexico Beach, FL 32456

Changed: 02/23/2025

Registered Agent Name & Address

NORTHWEST REGISTERED AGENT LLC

7901 4th St N

STE 300

St. Petersburg, FL 33702

Name Changed: 10/22/2020

Address Changed: 02/23/2025

Authorized Person(s) Detail

Name & Address

Title Authorized Member

Montauredes, Kristin 1220 Sleepy Hollow Road Mexico Beach, FL 32456

Annual Reports

Report Year	Filed Date
2023	02/07/2023
2024	02/05/2024
2025	02/23/2025

Document Images

02/23/2025 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
07/15/2024 LC Name Change	View image in PDF format
02/05/2024 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/07/2023 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/15/2022 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/08/2021 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
10/22/2020 REINSTATEMENT	View image in PDF format
12/20/2019 Florida Limited Liability	View image in PDF format

Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations

Form W-9
(Rev. March 2024)
Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

Befor	e you begin. For guidance related to the purpose of Form W-9, see Purpose of Form, below.		
	Name of entity/individual. An entry is required. (For a sole proprietor or disregarded entity, enter the owner entity's name on line 2.)	r's name on line	1, and enter the business/disregarded
	marnarex compracting		
	2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above.		
Print or type. Specific instructions on page 3.	3a Check the appropriate box for federal tax classification of the entity/individual whose name is entered on a only one of the following seven boxes. Individual/sole proprietor C corporation S corporation Partnership LLC. Enter the tax classification (C = C corporation, S = S corporation, P = Partnership) Note: Check the "LLC" box above and, in the entry space, enter the appropriate code (C, S, or P) for the classification of the LLC, unless it is a disregarded entity. A disregarded entity should instead check the box for the tax classification of its owner. Other (see instructions) 3b If on line 3a you checked "Partnership" or "Trust/estate," or checked "LLC" and entered "P" as its tax class and you are providing this form to a partnership, trust, or estate in which you have an ownership interest this box if you have any foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries. See instructions	Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3): Exempt payee code (if any) Exemption from Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act (FATCA) reporting code (if any) (Applies to accounts maintained outside the United States.)	
See S			
Ø	1220 STELDIT HOLLOW I F MIN	fogget a littlife s	and address (optional)
	6 City, state, and ZIP code MEXICO BLOCK FORMA 32456		
	7 List account number(s) here (optional)		
Day	Towns Ideal Control of the Control		
Par		Social cos	curity number
backu reside entitie	your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid p withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a nt alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part I, later. For other s, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a	or	
<i>77N</i> , la			Identification number
Note: Numb	If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. See also What Name and er To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.	841-	4199138
Par	II Certification		
	penalties of perjury, I certify that:		
2. I an Ser	number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a nun not subject to backup withholding because (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I havice (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or disonger subject to backup withholding; and	ve not been no	otified by the Internal Revenue
3. I an	a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and		
	FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is		
becau: acquis	cation instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you a se you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, ition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement han interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your or	item 2 does no ent arrangemer	t apply. For mortgage interest paid, it (IRA), and, generally, payments
Sign Here	Signature of V 1 A (// IA)	6-1	2-25
Ger			form. A flow-through entity is
	required to complete this		te that it has direct or indirect es when it provides the Form W-9

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.

What's New

Line 3a has been modified to clarify how a disregarded entity completes this line. An LLC that is a disregarded entity should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner. Otherwise, it should check the "LLC" box and enter its appropriate tax classification.

New line 3b has been added to this form. A flow-through entity is required to complete this line to indicate that it has direct or indirect foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries when it provides the Form W-9 to another flow-through entity in which it has an ownership interest. This change is intended to provide a flow-through entity with information regarding the status of its indirect foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries, so that it can satisfy any applicable reporting requirements. For example, a partnership that has any indirect foreign partners may be required to complete Schedules K-2 and K-3. See the Partnership Instructions for Schedules K-2 and K-3 (Form 1065).

Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS is giving you this form because they